ETAS ID: TM505570

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMEN
--------------------------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, National Association		01/07/2019	National Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JENI'S SPLENDID ICE CREAMS, LLC	
Street Address:	401 N. Street, Suite 300	
City:	Columbus	
State/Country:	e/Country: OHIO	
Postal Code: 43215		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86340011	AMERICAN HARD BODY ICE CREAMS
Serial Number:	86339488	AMERICAN HARD BODY ICE CREAMS
Serial Number:	86340014	ICE CREAMS MADE FOR THE TABLE
Serial Number:	86339490	ICE CREAMS MADE FOR THE TABLE
Serial Number:	86527143	PLANTS FOR PINTS
Serial Number:	86550356	ECLIPSE
Serial Number:	86848500	JENI'S
Serial Number:	86848490	JENI'S
Serial Number:	86977874	PLANTS FOR PINTS
Serial Number:	86343222	WE MADE THIS
Serial Number:	85844433	WE MADE THIS
Serial Number:	85835642	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85835639	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85828660	GRAVEL
Serial Number:	85314068	ART · IS · AN ICE CREAM
Serial Number:	85231963	JENI'S HANDMADE IN OUR KITCHEN JENI'S IC
Serial Number:	85203197	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85203194	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85203192	JENI'S
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 006522 FRAME: 0744 900481199

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85605627	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85605622	JENI'S
Serial Number:	85402373	A LITTLE COMPANY DEDICATED TO MAKING YOU
Serial Number:	85402371	A LITTLE COMPANY DEDICATED TO MAKING YOU
Serial Number:	85828656	GRAVEL
Serial Number:	78762424	GRAVEL ROAD
Serial Number:	78681791	THE DAIRY HEIR
Serial Number:	78879668	MODERN AMERICAN ICE CREAMS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4125943916

**Email:** kbiedinger@tuckerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Biedinger
Address Line 1: 1500 One PPG Place

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BIEDINGER
SIGNATURE:	/KRISTIN BIEDINGER/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release - Security Interest Trademark#page1.tif source=Release - Security Interest Trademark#page2.tif source=Release - Security Interest Trademark#page3.tif source=Release - Security Interest Trademark#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006522 FRAME: 0745

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of this  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of January 2019, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party") in favor of JENI'S SPLENDID ICE CREAMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("JSIC").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes its security interests in the trademark applications, registrations, and licenses (collectively, "Trademarks") listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Short Form Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified), made by JSIC in favor of the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Secured Party which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5603/0068.

The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized office effective as of the date first written above.

**SECURED PARTY:** 

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Eric Lukingher!
Title: Assistant Vive President

TADMS:3438822-2 000011-180477

1

## SCHEDULE A

## **TRADEMARKS**

	Serial Number	Reg. #	Mark	Status
1	86340011		AMERICAN HARD BODY ICE CREAMS	LIVE
2	86339488		AMERICAN HARD BODY ICE CREAMS	LIVE
3	86340014		ICE CREAMS MADE FOR THE TABLE LIVE	
4	86339490		ICE CREAMS MADE FOR THE TABLE	LIVE
5	86527143		PLANTS FOR PINTS	LIVE
6	86550356		ECLIPSE	LIVE
7	86848500		JENI'S	LIVE
8	86848490		JENI'S	LIVE
9	86977874	4968940	PLANTS FOR PINTS	LIVE
10	86343222	4740913	WE MADE THIS	LIVE
11	85844433	4832232	WE MADE THIS	LIVE
12	85835642	4392271	JENI'S	LIVE
13	85835639	4392270	JENI'S	LIVE
14	85828660	4492366	GRAVEL	LIVE
15	85314068	4082974	ART · IS · AN ICE CREAM	LIVE
16	85231963	4022371	JENI'S HANDMADE IN OUR KITCHEN JENI'S ICE CREAMS, YOGURTS AND SORBETS ARE JENI'S ICE CREAMS, YOGURTS AND SORBETS ARE HAND- CRAFTED IN SMALL BATCHES, USING LUXURIOUS AND FLAVORFUL INGREDIENTS. PLEASE ENJOY AND SHARE WITH FRIENDS. JENI'S SPLENDID ICE CREAMS (1 PINT) ICE CREAM YOGURT SORBET MADE IN COLUMBUS, OHIO MADE IN GRANDVIEW, OHIO JENISICECREAMS.COM MAY CONTAIN NUTS OR TRACES OF NUTS HANDMADE IN OUR KITCHEN	LIVE
17	85203197	3993979	JENI'S	LIVE
18	85203194	3993978	JENI'S	LIVE
19	85203192	3993977	JENI'S	LIVE
20	85605627		JENI'S	DEAD
21	85605622		JENI'S	DEAD
22	85402373		A LITTLE COMPANY DEDICATED TO MAKING YOU FEEL GOOD	DEAD

TADMS:3438822-2 000011-180477

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006522 FRAME: 0747

	Serial Number	Reg. #	Mark	Status	
23	85402371		A LITTLE COMPANY DEDICATED TO MAKING YOU FEEL GOOD	DEAD	
24	85828656		GRAVEL	DEAD	
25	78762424	3158520	GRAVEL ROAD	LIVE	
26	78681791	3286915	THE DAIRY HEIR	LIVE	
27	78879668		MODERN AMERICAN ICE CREAMS	DEAD	
	Foreign Trademark Registrations				
	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Mark	Status	
1		5480917	JENI'S	LIVE - JAPAN	
2		5480918	JENI'S	LIVE - JAPAN	
3		5480919	JENI'S	LIVE - JAPAN	
4		10044958	JENI'S	LIVE - CHINA	
5		10044956	JENI'S	LIVE - CHINA	
6		10044954	JENI'S	LIVE - CHINA	
7		10299766	JENI'S	LIVE - EU	
8		10299782	JENI'S	LIVE - EU	
9		10299774	JENI'S	LIVE - EU	

	Trademark License Agreements				
1	Limited Use Trademark License between Loveless Café, G.P. and Jeni's Splendid Ice Creams, LLC	License agreement			
2	Co-Branding, Supply, and Marketing Agreement between Intelligentsia Coffee, Inc. and Jeni's Splendid Ice Creams, LLC	License agreement			
3	Intellectual Property License Agreement between Jeni Britton Bauer and Jeni's Spleandid Ice Creams, LLC	License agreement			

TADMS:3438822-2 000011-180477

A Notice of Opposition was filed by Nestle on February 23, 2012 for each of three trademark registrations with the Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market: trade mark numbers 010299766, 010299774, and 010299782. The Company filed a Response to the Opposition for each of the three opposed trade marks on November 12 and 13, 2014. Nestle filed Observations in Relay for each of the three opposed trade marks on January 19 and 20, 2015. On April 30, 2015, the Office for Harmonization upheld the oppositions in part and rejected the oppositions in part. The Company filed an appeal on May 21, 2015; and received information on that date that Nestle had also filed an appeal. These registrations are for use in Germany, and as the Company does not foresee expansion into Germany in its 5-year plan, the trademark's importance to the Company's business and operations is low.

4

TADMS:3438822-2 000011-180477

**RECORDED: 01/11/2019** 

REEL: 006522 FRAME: 0749